payable to M/s. R. Nanabhoy & Co., Cost 
Accountants, Mumbai (Firm Registration No.: 
000010), appointed as the Cost Auditors of 
the Company, to conduct an audit of the cost 
records of the Company for the Financial Year 
ending on March 31, 2022, at ` 3,50,000/- 
(Rupees Three Lakh Fifty Thousand Only) plus 
Goods and Service Tax and reimbursement 
of out-of-pocket expenses, be and is hereby 
approved and ratified.

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Board of 
Directors of the Company and / or the Chief 
Financial Officer and / or the Company Secretary

[...]

transferred to the IEPF Authority can now claim 
their shares from the Authority by following the 
Refund Procedure as detailed on the website 
of IEPF Authority, viz. www.iepf.gov.in.  

During the year, the Company transferred 
unclaimed dividend of ` 7,95,241/- (Rupees 
Seven Lakh Ninety Five Thousand Two Hundred 
Forty One Only) and no shares were required to 
be transferred to IEPF.

Dividend for 
the Financial 
Year ended

Date of 
Dividend 

Declaration

Due Date for 
Transfer

31.03.2014 09.08.2014 16.09.2021

31.03.2015 11.08.2015 17.09.2022

31.03.2016* 08.03.2016* 14.04.2023

[...]

payable to the Cost Auditors must be ratified by the 
Members of the Company. Accordingly, consent 
of the Members is sought for the remuneration 
payable to the Cost Auditors. Therefore, pursuant 
to Rule 14 of the Companies (Audit and Auditors) 
Rules, 2014, the remuneration of ` 3,50,000/- 
(Rupees Three Lakh Fifty Thousand Only) per 
annum, exclusive of applicable tax(es) and 
reimbursement of out- of pocket expenses, if any, 
payable to the Cost Auditors, as recommended by 
the Audit Committee and approved by the Board 
of Directors, shall require subsequent ratification

[...]

Other comprehensive income (net of tax) (0.76) 1.96

Dividend on Equity Shares - 38.69

Tax on Distributed Profit - -

Transfer to General Reserve - -

Surplus Carried Forward 438.86 545.64

Board’s Report

44

Share Capital

The Paid-up Equity Share Capital as on March 31, 2021 was ` 33,65,25,098/- (Rupees Thirty Three Crore 
Sixty Five Lakh Twenty Five Thousand Ninety Eight Only) divided into 33,65,25,098 (Thirty Three Crore Sixty 
Five Lakh Twenty Five Thousand Ninety Eight) Equity Shares of Face Value of ` 1/- (Rupee One Only) each. 
During the Financial Year under review, your Company has allotted 59,082 (Fifty Nine Thousand Eighty Two) 
Equity Shares of Face Value of ` 1/- (Rupee One Only) each pursuant to exercise of Options by the employees 
of the Company under Godrej Industries Limited- Employee Stock Grant Scheme, 2011 (ESGS 2011).

Debentures

Your Company privately placed Non-Convertible Debentures of `1,500 Crore (Rupees One Thousand Five

[...]

other financial assets is expected, and we continue to monitor changes in future economic conditions. The 
eventual outcome of the impact of the global health pandemic may be different from those estimated as on 
the date of approval of these financial results.

On May 14, 2021, the Company has issued issued 7,500 (Seven Thousand Five Hundred) Unsecured 
Redeemable Non-Convertible Debentures (NCD) of Face Value ` 10,00,000/- (Rupees Ten Lakh) each. The 
total value of NCD is ` 750 Crore (Rupees Seven Hundred Fifty Crore). These NCDs are carrying the interest 
rate of 6.92% (six point nine two per cent) per annum and are redeemable at the end of 4 (four) years from the

[...]

Transfer to Investor Education and Protection Fund

In terms of the provisions of Investor Education and 
Protection Fund (Accounting, Audit, Transfer and 
Refund) Rules, 2016, Investor Education and Protection 
Fund (Awareness and Protection of Investors) Rules, 
2001, ` 7,95,241/- (Rupees Seven Lakh Ninety Five 
Thousand Two Hundred Forty One Only) unpaid / 
unclaimed dividends were transferred during the 
Financial Year 2020-21 to the Investor Education and 
Protection Fund (IEPF).

The Company has appointed a Nodal Officer under the 
provisions of IEPF, the details of which are available

[...]

annual report and on the corporate website. 

The Board of Directors (“Board”) of Godrej Industries Limited (“Company”) has adopted this Dividend 
Distribution Policy to comply with these requirements. 

Presently, the Authorised Capital of the Company is ` 180,00,00,000/- (Rupees One Hundred 
Eighty Crore) divided into 80,00,00,000 (Eighty Crore) Equity Shares of ` 1/- (Rupee One) each and 
10,00,00,000 (Ten Crore) Unclassified Shares of ` 10/- each. At present, the issued and paid-up share 
capital of the Company comprises only equity shares. The policy is subject to review if and when the